TGS Smart Book
Last update: 10 June 2016
Description:
• Multi-INT ground station – SECRET/Collateral; leverages Army
investments in virtualized design and common hardware &
software
• Real-time receipt and processing of video feeds (UAV /
camera), imagery, MTI, SAR, SIGINT

Page         Topic
Nomenclature: Ground Station, Tactical Intelligence
Type Designation: AN/TSQ -179D (V)2
LIN:  T37036
NSN: 5865-01-608-4795
BOIPFD:  21 April 2016 (Amended 5 Concurred by G8 and TCMs)
AAO: 89 of 100 Fielded
DD 61 from JETDAS: 27 June 2012
Full MWO Release:  Last MWO-02 Feb 2012
Current Materiel Release: Full, 2002
Technical Manuals:
TM:11-5865-1058-1-Operator’s Manual
TM:11-5865-1058-2-Operator’s Manual
TM:11-5865-1058-23P- V&V being coordinated
TM:11-5865-1058-23-V&V being coordinated
BOIP: See page 8
ATO: June 13th 2016
SW Version: TGS 2.0SPB with current V3.1.7 SW Baseline
TGS Overview
The Tactical Intelligence Ground Station (TGS), primary requirements are to
receive, correlate, process, store, and display radar data from the Air Force Joint
Surveillance Target Attack Radar System (Joint STARS) E-8 airborne platform and
other sources. The Joint STARS E-8 provides the TGS with a near-real-time radar
display of the deep and wide ground picture, which includes Moving Target
Indicator (MTI) data, Fixed Target Indicators (FTI) data, and Synthetic Aperture
Radar (SAR) imagery. The TGS also receives signal intelligence (TACELINT) reports
from the Integrated Broadcast Service (IBS - S) and IBS Common Interactive
Broadcast (CIB) intelligence networks. The IBS-S and IBS CIB networks disseminate
intelligence information from multiple, tactical and national collection
platforms/sensors. Additionally, the TGS can receive imagery products and
telemetry data from select Unmanned Aerial Systems (UAS), U2, and Aerial
Reconnaissance Low (ARL) for cross-sensor cueing. Collectively, these capabilities
provide the army commander with an enhanced ability to conduct targeting,
battle management, and intelligence reporting. The TGS can further supplement
the ground picture through the receipt of Secondary Imagery Dissemination (SID)
received from Army, other service, and national assets as well as reception of local
media broadcasts. The TGS interfaces with Advanced Field Artillery Tactical Data
System (AFATDS), and other Battlefield Assets (BFAs) through the Army Battlefield
Command System (ABCS) networks. The TGS provides Motion Imagery capabilities
with advanced analyst’s tools for performing mission operations and ISR Forensics;
SAIC Video Processing Capability (VPC) for processing MISP Compliant
MPEG2/H.264 video streams; Global Broadcast System (GBS) and One System –
Remote Video Terminal (OS-RVT) for processing near real-time video; TOCNET